



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

2 July 2021

Keith Underwood City of Sacramento 2710 Ramp Way Sacramento, CA 95818 KUnderwood@cityofsacramento.org

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; CITY OF SACRAMENTO, SACRAMENTO MARINA ANNUAL MAINTENANCE DREDGING 2017-2022 PROJECT (WDID#5A34CR00703A1), SACRAMENTO COUNTY

This Order responds to the 22 June 2021 request for an amendment of the Sacramento Marina Annual Maintenance Dredging 2017-2022 Project (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5A34CR00703). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 28 July 2017. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

City of Sacramento is requesting a project description update regarding dredged material placement site location. The update will allow City of Sacramento to proceed with the Project described in the original Certification.

The Certification is amended as shown below:

VII. Description of Direct Impacts to Waters of the State

The maintenance dredging may remove up to a total of 12,500 cubic yards of accumulated sediment from the entrance channel of the Sacramento Marina and the adjacent Miller Park boat ramp area to restore operational depth at the facility over the next five (5) years. The dredged sediment will be removed by clamshell and long reach excavator then placed on an impervious paved asphalt area for dewatering.

Runoff from the placement area will be contained by appropriate methods including wattle or berms so that there is no direct hydraulic connection to land. The placement area will not discharge effluent water to surface waters directly or via a municipal storm sewer system. Erosion control fencing will be installed along the land between the boat ramp and the channel to prevent soil from entering the water. Dewatering is expected to take 30-45 days. After drying, the material may be used for beneficial reuse or disposed of at an appropriate landfill. The disposal of the dredged material is covered under R5-2009-0085-0019.

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

No fee was required for this amendment. Total fees of \$720.00 for the original Certification were received on 24 May 2017. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), as was calculated as category B - Dredging Discharges (fee code 86) with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Nicholas White, Water Resource Control Engineer 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 Nicholas.White@waterboards.ca.gov (916) 464-4856

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Sacramento Marina Annual Maintenance Dredging 2017-2022 Project (WDID#5A34CR00703A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed By James Marshall for:

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov